



March 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N^o: FOI 003292/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 15th February 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 Please could you provide the number of all reports marked as 'homophobic' or a sexual orientation hate crime in each of the following years (either calendar or financial, however this information is held) 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016?
 - 1(a) If possible, could you provide the victim's gender.
 - 1(b) If possible, the offence title of the report (e.g. verbal harassment).
 - 1(c) If possible, if a charge was filed against the alleged offender.

- 2 Please could you provide the number of reports of assault offences/violence against the person with injury marked as 'homophobic' or a sexual orientation hate crime in each of the following years (either calendar or financial, however this information is held) 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016?
 - 2(a) If possible, please could you provide the victim's gender.
 - 2(b) If possible the offence title (e.g. assault occasion ABH).
 - 2(c) If possible, if a charge was filed against the alleged offender.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The following information has been extracted from the Constabulary's crime recording databases. The Crime and Intelligence System (CIS) was in use up to October 2015, when the Athena system was introduced. CIS information relates to crime which have a 'Believed Homophobic' or 'Believed Transphobic' indicator. For Athena we have provided crimes which are 'Hate – Homophobic' or 'Hate – Transphobic'. With regard to question 2, the information on Athena is not broken down to the level requested but is provided for Violence Against the Person.

Q1

Year	Total
2012	56
2013	56
2014	67
2015	100
2016	117
Grand Total	396

Q1a

Year	Female	Male	Not Specified	Total
2012	20	35	1	56
2013	6	50	0	56
2014	30	37	0	67
2015	21	79	0	100
2016	36	76	5	117
Grand Total	113	277	6	396

Q1b

CIS Data

Offence	Year				Total
	2012	2013	2014	2015 (to 19/10/2015)	
Assault without injury on constable	0	0	0	1	1
Assault without injury	11	14	15	11	51
Racially aggravated assault without injury	1	0	0	0	1
Sexual assault on a male aged 13 and over	1	1	0	0	2
Robbery of personal property	2	0	0	1	3
Kidnapping	0	0	0	1	1
Threats to kill	0	0	0	1	1
Theft in a dwelling other than from an automatic machine/meter	1	0	0	0	1
Arson not endangering life	2	0	0	1	3
Criminal damage to a dwelling	2	2	4	1	9
Criminal damage to a building other than a dwelling	1	0	0	1	2
Criminal damage to a vehicle	4	2	1	1	8
Other criminal damage	0	1	0	2	3
Threat or possession with intent to commit criminal damage	0	0	1	0	1
Exposure and voyeurism	0	0	0	3	3
Harassment	1	6	8	8	23
Assault with Injury	12	13	5	6	36
Stalking	0	0	1	0	1
Public fear, alarm or distress	18	16	30	47	111
Racially or religiously aggravated Public fear, alarm or distress	0	1	2	3	6
Grand Total	56	56	67	88	267

Athena Data

Offence	Year		Total
	2015 (from 20/10/2015)	2016	
ARSON AND CRIMINAL DAMAGE	1	5	6
PUBLIC ORDER OFFENCES	5	49	54

ROBBERY	0	1	1
SEXUAL OFFENCES	0	2	2
VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON	6	60	66
Grand Total	12	117	129

Q1c

CIS Data

Offence	Year				Total
	2012	2013	2014	2015 (to 19/10/2015)	
01. Charged/Summons	0	0	16	20	36
A1. Charge	14	18	5	0	37
Grand Total	14	18	21	20	73

Athena Data

Offence	Year		Total
	2015 (from 20/10/2015)	2016	
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	3	15	18
Grand Total	3	15	18

Q2

CIS Data

Offence = Violence with injury	
Year	Total
2012	12
2013	13
2014	5
2015 (to 19/10/2015)	6
Grand Total	36

Athena Data

Offence = VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON	
Year	Total
2015 (from 20/10/2015)	6
2016	60
Grand Total	66

Q2a

CIS Data

Offence = Violence with injury				
Year	Gender			Total
	Female	Male	Not Specified	
2012	1	10	1	12
2013	2	11	0	13
2014	3	2	0	5
2015 (to 19/10/2015)	1	5	0	6
Grand Total	7	28	1	36

Athena Data

Offence = VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON				
Year	Gender			Total
	Female	Male	Unspecified	
2015 (from 20/10/2015)	1	5	0	6
2016	17	41	2	60
Grand Total	18	46	2	66

Q2b

CIS Data

Offence = Violence with injury					
Offence	Year				Total
	2012	2013	2014	2015 (to 19/10/2015)	
8N. Assault with Injury	12	13	5	6	36
Grand Total	12	13	5	6	36

Athena Data

Offence	Year		Total
	2015 (from 20/10/2015)	2016	
VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON	6	60	66
Grand Total	6	60	66

Q2c

CIS Data

Offence = Violence with injury					
Offence	Year				Total
	2012	2013	2014	2015 (to 19/10/2015)	
01. Charged/Summons	0	0	1	1	2
A1. Charge	2	3	2	0	7

Grand Total	2	3	3	1	9
--------------------	----------	----------	----------	----------	----------

Athena Data

Offence = VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON			
Offence	Year		Total
	2015 (from 20/10/2015)	2016	
Type 1 - Charged/Summoned/Postal Requisition	1	5	6
Grand Total	1	5	6